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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 935

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25TH JULY, 2025

DELAY IN DISTRIBUTION OF MEDICINES IN CGHS WELLNESS CENTRES

935. SHRI JAI PRAKASH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received any representations from the CGHS beneficiaries
with regard to inordinate delay by the CGHS wellness centres in procuring medicines causing
problems to the CGHS beneficiaries especially senior citizens;
(b) if so, the details of the steps being taken by the Government to mitigate their problems;
(c) whether the Government has prescribed any time-limit for procurement of medicines for
distribution through CGHS wellness Centres to the patients; and
(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) to (d) The Government had received representations from CGHS beneficiaries
regarding inordinate delays in the procurement and supply of medicines by CGHS Wellness
Centers, which has caused problems to the CGHS beneficiaries. To mitigate these problems, the
Government has taken various steps which includes introduction of new application developed
by C-DAC, that comprises functionalities to monitor and analyse the demand trends,
procurement, and supply of medicines at CGHS Wellness Centres. This digital system is
expected to enhance the timely and accurate availability and distribution of medicines, thereby
improving service delivery to the beneficiaries.
The Government has prescribed time-bound procedures for the procurement and distribution of
medicines through CGHS Wellness Centres. The details are as follows:
(i) Routine Medicines: CGHS Wellness Centres procure routines medicines from Medical

Store Organisations (MSO)/Government Medical Store Depots (GMSD), which are
supplied through CGHS Medical Store Depots (MSDs). Additionally, Jan Aushadhi
Medicines are procured separately under the Pradhan Mantri Jan Aushadhi Yojana
Kendra (PMJAYK). The demand for Jan Aushadhi medicines is compiled on a monthly
basis at the Wellness Centre level and forwarded to the respective Additional Director
(AD) zone for procurement though PMJAYK.
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(ii) Delhi-NCR Schedule: For the Delhi-NCR region, the schedule of supplies of MSO drugs
from the MSD to the Wellness Centres is shared with all Additional Director (AD) zones
and respective centres. Each CGHS Wellness Centre receives a supply of medicines once
every 35 days as per this schedule.

(iii) Restricted Medicines: These are procured on a case-to-case basis upon the prescription of
the treating specialist. For beneficiaries in Delhi, such medicines are supplied directly
from MSD Delhi. For NCR beneficiaries, they are supplied through designated nodal
Wellness Centres.

(iv) These restricted medicines are procured directly from the manufacturer and are typically
supplied on the next working day from MSD for Delhi-based beneficiaries, and within 3
to 4 working days for NCR residents via the nodal Wellness Centres. Occasionally,
delays in the supply of restricted medicines may occur due to supply chain or logistical
issues, as they are procured directly from manufacturers on a case-to-case basis.

Further, available medicines at Wellness Centre are distributed to beneficiaries on the
same day and in case, a medicine prescribed by a specialist is not available in Wellness Center,
the same is indented through Authorized Local Chemists who supplies the medicines within 48
hours, failing which penalty is imposed, in terms of Memorandum of Agreement signed with
Local Chemist.

*****
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भारत सरकार

स्ास्थ और परर्ार कलथाण मंतालथ

स्ास्थ और परर्ार कलथाण व्भाग

लोक सभा

अतारांककत पश‍् संखथा: 935

25 जुलाई, 2025 को पूछे जा‍े ्ाले पश‍् का उतर

सीजीएचएस स्ास्थ केन्द मे औषविथद के व्तरण मे व्लंब

935. शी जथ पकाशः

कथा स्ास्थ ए्ं परर्ार कलथाण मंती थह बता‍े की कृपा करेगे ककः

(क) कथा सरकार को के्ीथ सरकार स्ास्थ थोज‍ा (सीजीएचएस) के लाभार्थद, व्शेष रप से ्ररष

‍ागररकद की ओर से सीजीएचएस स्ास्थ केन्द दारा औषविथद की खरीद मे अतथविक व्लंब के

कारण हो‍े ्ाली समसथाओ के संबंि मे कोई अभथा्ेद‍ पाप हआ ह;ै

(ख) थकद हां, तो उ‍की समसथाओ के समािा‍ के वलए सरकार दारा उठाए गए कदमद का बथयरा कथा है;

(ग) कथा सरकार ‍े सीजीएचएस स्ास्थ केन्द के माधथम से रोवगथद को व्तररत की जा‍े ्ाली

औषविथद की खरीद के वलए कोई समथ-सीमा व‍िाधररत की है; और

(घ) थकद हां, तो ततसंबंिी बथयरा कथा ह?ै

उतर

स्ास्थ और परर्ार कलथाण मंतालथ मे राजथ् मंती

(शी पतापरा् जाि्)

(क) से (घ): सरकार को केन्ीथ सरकार स्ास्थ थोज‍ा (सीजीएचएस)आरोगथ केन्द दारा सीजीएचएस

लाभार्थद से औषविथद की खरीद ए्ं आपूरत मे अतथविक व्लंब के संबंि मे अभथा्ेद‍ पाप हए ्े वजसके

कारण उनहे समसथा का साम‍ा कर‍ा पडा ह।ै इ‍ समसथाओ का समािा‍ कर‍े के वलए सरकार ‍े व्वभन

कदम उठाए है, वज‍मे सी-डैक दारा व्कवसत ‍ए एव्लकेश‍ की शुरआत के सा्-सा् सीजीएचएस आरोगथ

के्द मे मांग की प्ृवतथद, औषविथद की खरीद और आपूरत की व‍गरा‍ी और व्शेषण कर‍े की काथध-व्विथां

शावमल है। इस वडवजटल पणाली से औषविथद की समथ पर त्ा उपलबिता और व्तरण मे ्ृव् हो‍े की

अपेका की जाती है, वजससे लाभार्थद को से्ा पदा‍ कर‍े मे सुिार होगा।

सरकार ‍े केन्ीथ सरकार स्ास्थ थोज‍ा आरोगथ केन्द के माधथम से औषविथद के पापण और व्तरण के

वलए समथब् पक्थाएं व‍िाधररत की है, वजसका व््रण इस पकार ह:ै
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i. व‍थवमत द्ाएं: सीजीएचएस आरोगथ के्द, केन्ीथ सरकार वचककतसा भंडार संगठ‍द

(एमएसओ)/सरकारी वचककतसा भंडार वडपो (जीएमएसडी) से व‍थवमत रप से उपथोग की जा‍े ्ाली

औषविथद का पापण करती है, वज‍की आपूरत केन्ीथ सरकार स्ास्थ थोज‍ा (सीजीएचएस) के

तहत मेवडकल सटोर वडपो (एमएसडी) के माधथम से की जाती ह।ै इसके अवतररक, ज‍ औषवि द्ाओ

को पिा‍मंती ज‍ औषवि थोज‍ा के् (पीएमजेए्ाईके) के तहत अलग से खरीदा जाता है। ज‍

औषवि द्ाओ की मांगद का संकल‍ मावसक आिार पर आरोगथ के्द के सतर पर ककथा जाता है और

पीएमजेए्ाईके के माधथम से पापण के वलए संबंवित जो‍ के अपर व‍देशक (एडी) को भेजा जाता है।

ii. कदलली-ए‍सीआर अ‍ुसूची: कदलली-ए‍सीआर ज़ो‍ के वलए, एमएसडी से आरोगथ केन्द तक

एमएसओ औषविथद की आपूरत की अ‍ुसूची सभी जो‍ के अपर व‍देशक (एडी) और संबंवित के्द के

सा् साझा की जाती ह।ै इस अ‍ुसूची के अ‍ुसार पतथेक सीजीएचएस आरोगथ के् हर 35 कद‍द मे

एक बार औषविथद की आपूरत पाप करता है।

iii. पवतबंवित औषविथां: इ‍ औषविथद का पापण व्शेषज वचककतसकद के पच् के अ‍ुसार मामला-दर-

मामला आिार पर ककथा जाता है। कदलली मे लाभार्थद के वलए ऐसी औषविथद की आपूरत सीिे

एमएसडी कदलली से की जाती ह।ै ए‍सीआर लाभार्थद के वलए इ‍की आपूरत ‍ावमत ‍ोडल आरोगथ

के्द के माधथम से की जाती ह।ै

iv. इ‍ पवतबंवित औषविथद का पापण सीिे व्व‍माधता से ककथा जाता है और सामानथ तयर पर कदलली

वस्त लाभार्थद के वलए एमएसडी से अगले काथध कद्स पर आपूरत की जाती है और ए‍सीआर

व‍्ावसथद के वलए ‍ोडल आरोगथ के्द के माधथम से 3 से 4 काथध कद्सद के भीतर आपूरत की जाती

ह।ै कभी-कभी, पवतबंवित औषविथद की आपूरत मे दरेी आपूरत शंृखला था लॉवजवसटक मुदद के कारण

हो सकती है, कथदकक उ‍का पापण मामला-दर-मामला आिार पर सीिे तयर पर व्व‍माधताओ से

ककथा जाता है।

इसके अवतररक, आरोगथ केन्द पर उपलबि औषविथां लाभार्थद को उसी कद‍ व्तररत की जाती है और थकद

ककसी व्शेषज वचककतसक दारा वलखी गई औषवि आरोगथ केन् मे उपलबि ‍ही होती है तो उसे पाविकृत

स्ा‍ीथ केवमसटद के माधथम से इंडेट ककथा जाता है जो 48 घंटे के भीतर औषविथद की आपूरत करते है और

ऐसा ‍ कर‍े पर स्ा‍ीथ केवमसट के सा् हसताकररत करार जाप‍ के अ‍ुसार उ‍ पर जुमाध‍ा लगाथा जाता

है।
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